currency in which these transactions are denominated is mainly USD and SGD. To the extent that the foreign
denominated revenue and purchases of the Group are not evenly matched in terms of quantum and/or timing,
the Group has exposure to foreign currency risk.

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its financial assets and liabilities that are
denominated in currencies other than the respective functional currencies of the Group’s entities.

The Group does not have any formal hedging policy for foreign exchange exposure. However, it may enter into
foreign currency options to hedge against volatility in exchange rates.

The Group’s foreign currency exposures are highlighted in Notes 18, 20, 21, 25, 26, 27 and 30 respectively.

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s increase/(decrease) to profit before tax and
equity to changes in exchange rates as a result of translation gains/(losses) from the Group’s financial assets
and liabilities as at the financial year-end.

Group

 2009
Rp’million

2008
Rp’million

Profit
before tax Equity

Profit
before tax Equity

USD vs IDR
-	 strengthened 10% (2008: 10%)	 (78,874)	 (44,373)	 (94,841)	 (51,237)
-	 weakened 10% (2008: 10%)	 78,874	 44,373	 94,841	 51,237

SGD vs IDR
-	 strengthened 10% (2008: 10%)	 10,129	 7,582	 (27)	 14,637
-	 weakened 10% (2008: 10%)	 (10,129)	 (7,582)	 27	 (14,637)

(c)	 Commodity price risk

Commodity price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in commodity prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk),
whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer,
or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

The Group’s exposure to commodity price risk arises from its purchase of raw materials and sales of CPO
and PK. Prices of raw materials and end products may fluctuate significantly depending on the market situation